

No. 99301-7

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

In Re Dependency of K.W., a Minor Child,

State of Washington/Department of Children, Youth, and Families,
Respondent,

v.

K.W.,
Petitioner.

MEMORANDUM OF AMICI CURIAE WDA, NAACP-SEATTLE
KING COUNTY, SMITH LAW LLC, ACLU-WA, KOREMATSU
CENTER, THE MOCKINGBIRD SOCIETY, LCYC, TREEHOUSE,
AND KING COUNTY EQUITY NOW IN SUPPORT OF CHILD-
PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Dennis Ichikawa, Commissioner
The Honorable Annette Messitt, Judge

D'Adre Cunningham, WSBN 32207 Staff Attorney Washington Defender Association 110 Prefontaine Place S, Ste 610 Seattle, WA 98104 Phone: (206) 623-4321 dadre@defensenet.org	Nancy Talner, WSBN 11196 Antoinette M. Davis, WSBN 29821 Kendrick Washington, IL. BN 6315824 Crystal Pardue, WSBN 54371 ACLU of Washington Foundation P.O. Box 2728 Seattle, WA 98111 Phone: (206) 624 2184 talner@aclu-wa.org tdavis@aclu-wa.org
--	--

	kwashington@aclu-wa.org cpardue@aclu-wa.org
Sade Smith, WSBN 44867 Smith Law LLC PO Box 2767 Renton, WA 98056-0767 Phone: (206) 715-4248 sade@thesmithlaw.com	Robert S. Chang, WSBN 44083 Jessica Levin, WSBN 40837 Melissa R. Lee, WSBN 38808 Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law & Equality Ronald A. Peterson Law Clinic 1112 E. Columbia Street Seattle, WA 98122 Phone (206) 398-4025 changro@seattleu.edu levinje@seattleu.edu leeme@seattleu.edu
Ann M. Blackledge Executive Director The Mockingbird Society 2100 24th Avenue South Seattle, WA 98144 Phone: (206) 407-2139	Colleen Shea-Brown, WSBN 39897 S. Annie Chung, WSBN 45892 Legal Counsel for Youth and Children P.O. Box 28629 Seattle, WA 98118 Phone: (206) 494-0323 colleen@lcywa.org annie@lcywa.org
NAACP Seattle King County P.O. Box 22148 Seattle, WA 98112 Phone: (206) 324-6600	Dawn Rains Treehouse 2100 24th Avenue South Seattle, WA 98144 Phone: (206) 767-7000
Emijah Smith King County Equity Now 1143 Martin Luther King Jr. Way P.O. Box #78 Seattle, WA 98122

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

II. INTRODUCTION..... 1

III. ISSUES OF AMICI CURIAE..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT 4

 A. The lower court’s decision constitutes probable error and substantially alters the status quo under RAP 2.3(b)(2) and 13.5(b)(2) because it affirms the operation of anti-Black racial bias in DCYF decision-making. 4

 1. DCYF’s disregard of this Black child’s body, life, and well-being and its failure to preserve this loving Black family demonstrated probable error. 4

 2. DCYF’s failure to follow the statutory preference for placing a child with his own family demonstrated anti-Black racial bias in DCYF decision-making and probable error. 7

 3. DCYF’s reliance on meritless reasons to reject K.W.’s extended family members as caregivers demonstrated its anti-Black racial bias and probable error..... 8

V. CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Cases

<u>In Re Dependency of M.S.R.</u> , 174 Wn.2d 1, 20, 271 P.3d 234, 245 (2012)	6
--	---

Statutes

RCW 13.34.065(5)(b)	8
RCW 13.34.130 (3).....	7
RCW 13.34.130(1)(a).....	7
RCW 13.34.130(6).....	7
RCW 26.44.020(28).....	10

Court Rules

GR 37 (h)(i)-(iv)	9
RAP 13.5(b)(2)	1, 3, 4
RAP 2.3(b)(2)	1, 3, 4

Other Authorities

Bonnie T. Zima et al., <i>Behavior Problems, Academic Skill Delays and School Failure among School-Aged Children in Foster Care: Their Relationship to Placement Characteristics</i> , 9(1) J. Child Fam. Stud. 87–103 (2000).....	5
Children’s Administration, Department of Social & Health Services, State of Washington, Annual Progress and Services Report 2018 at p. 26 (2017).....	7
Christian M. Connell et al., <i>Changes in Placement among Children in Foster Care: A Longitudinal Study of Child and Case Influences</i> , 80 (3) Soc. Serv. Rev. 398-418 (2006).....	5, 7
Christina White, <i>Federally Mandated Destruction of the Black Family: The Adoption and Safe Families</i> , 1 Nw. J. L. & Soc. Pol’y. 303, 304-305 (2006).....	1
DCYF Racial Disparity Indices Report 2018.....	1
Holden, Vanessa M., <i>Slavery and America’s Legacy of Family Separation</i> . African American Intellectual History Society (July 25, 2018)	1, 2

https://app.leg.wa.gov/ReportsToTheLegislature/Home/GetPDF?fileName=Racial%20Disproportionality%20in%20WA%20State_1ab0b5ee-4ce0-4bc7-9454-662e99f602b5.pdf 8

<https://chronicleofsocialchange.org/child-welfare-2/with-child-welfare-racism-is-hiding-in-the-discretion/44616> 10

<https://www.dcyf.wa.gov/practice/practice-improvement/ffpsa/prevention/disproportionality#:~:text=Children%20of%20color%20are%20represented%20disproportionately%20in%20the,and%20achieving%20good%20outcomes%20for%20all%20young%20children> 1

<https://www.dcyf.wa.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/reports/CWRacialDisparityIndices2019.pdf>..... 9

https://www.wsipp.wa.gov/ReportFile/1018/Wsipp_Racial-Disproportionality-in-Washington-States-Child-Welfare-System_Full-Report.pdf.....8, 9

Kashyap, Monika Batra, *Unsettling Immigration Laws: Settler Colonialism and the U.S. Immigration Legal System.*, 46 Fordham Urb. L. J. 548 (2019) 2

Marc Winokur et al., *Systematic review of kinship care effects on safety, permanency, and well-being outcomes*, v. 28 n.1 Research on Social Work Practice 19-32 (2018)..... 6, 7

Miller, Marna. *Racial Disproportionality in Washington State's Child Welfare System*. Olympia, Washington: Washington State Institute for Public Policy, Document No. 08-06-3901 (2008)8, 9

Robert B. Hill, Ph.D., Zelma S .Smith, and Jacqueline Bailey Kidd, *Kinship Care Position Paper*, National Association of Black Social Workers (2002) 3

Testa, Mark F., *The Quality of Permanence-Lasting or Binding - Subsidized Guardianship and Kinship Foster Care as Alternatives to Adoption*, 12 Va. J. Soc. Pol'y & L. 499 (2004-2005).....6, 7

The Chronicle of Social Change, *Children and Youth, Front and Center. The Nation's First Family Separation Policy* (October 9, 2018)..... 2

Vivek Sankaran. *With Child Welfare, Racism is Hiding in the Discretion*. The Chronicle of Social Change (June 21, 2020) 8, 10

Washington State Department of Children, Youth & Families (DCYF), *2019 Washington State Child Welfare Racial Disparity Indices Report* 5-10 (2019)..... 9
